than the employee’s entitlement to the benefits. In addition, the Revised PAS 19 modifies the

timing of recognition for termination benefits. The modification requires the termination benefits

to be recognized at the earlier of when the offer cannot be withdrawn or when the related

restructuring costs are recognized.

Changes to definition of short-term employee benefits and timing of recognition for termination

benefits did not have any impact to the Group’s financial position and financial performance.

The Group reviewed its existing employee benefits and determined that the revised standard has

an impact on its accounting for retirement benefits.  The Group obtained the services of an

external qualified actuary to determine the impact on the consolidated financial statements of the

adoption of Revised PAS 19.

19

The changes in accounting policies have been applied retrospectively.  The effects of adoption of

the Revised PAS 19 on the consolidated financial statements are as follows:

 As at December 31, 2012

As previously

reported

Increase

(decrease) As restated

Consolidated statements of

financial position:

 Retirement obligation P=10,676,598 P=12,437,336 P=23,113,934

 Deferred income tax assets 57,792,124 3,731,201 61,523,325

 Loss on remeasurement of

 retirement obligation - net

 of deferred income tax  – (9,141,802) (9,141,802)

 Retained earnings -

 unappropriated 704,173,831 435,667 704,609,498

 As at January 1, 2012

As previously

reported

Increase

(decrease) As restated

Consolidated statements of

financial position:

 Retirement obligation P=6,152,980 P=7,369,246 P=13,522,226

 Deferred income tax assets 75,178,490 2,210,774 77,389,264

 Loss on remeasurement of

 retirement obligation - net

 of deferred income tax  – (5,289,260) (5,289,260)

 Retained earnings -

 unappropriated 708,985,724 130,787 709,116,511

 As at January 1, 2011

As previously

reported

Increase

(decrease) As restated

Consolidated statements of

financial position:

 Retirement obligation P=3,134,824 P=4,694,990 P=7,829,814

 Deferred income tax assets 79,806,548 1,408,497 81,215,045

 Loss on remeasurement of

 retirement obligation - net

 of deferred income tax  – (3,371,508) (3,371,508)

 Retained earnings -

 unappropriated 569,969,715 85,015 570,054,730

Statement of comprehensive income:

Six months

ended  June 30,

2012

Six months

ended June 30,

2011

 Retirement costs (P=26,858) (P=32,695)

 Provision for income tax 8,057 9,808

 Net income 18,800 22,886

The net effect of all transitions adjustments are closed to retained earnings on the transition date.

The Revised PAS 19 has been applied retrospectively from January 1, 2011, in accordance with

its transitional provisions.  Consequently, the Group has restated its reported results throughout

20

the comparative periods presented and reported the cumulative effect as at January 1, 2012 as